CHAPTER 402-S. F. No. 2226

[Not Coded]

An act authorizing the conveyance of certain lands from the state to the county of Scott, releasing certain conditions and reservations.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Conveyance of state lands; Scott county. The governor and state auditor, upon recommendation of the commissioners of administration and corrections, are authorized to convey in the name of the state of Minnesota by quitclaim deed to the county of Scott the following described lands:

That part of the S. W. $\frac{1}{4}$ of the N. W. $\frac{1}{4}$, Section 12, Township 115, Range 23, Scott County, Minnesota, described as follows: Beginning at the Southwest corner of said S. W. $\frac{1}{4}$ of the N. W. $\frac{1}{4}$; thence North along the West line of said S. W. $\frac{1}{4}$ of the N. W. $\frac{1}{4}$ distant 671.24 feet; thence S.54-08'30'E. distant 1036.35 feet; thence S.0-15'W. distant 148.05 feet to the South line of said S. W. $\frac{1}{4}$ of the N. W. $\frac{1}{4}$; thence N. W. $\frac{1}{4}$ of the N. W. $\frac{1}{4}$ is assumed to be a North bearing.

Sec. 2. The quitclaim deed to be so executed and delivered shall recite that it is executed to forever release and discharge the lands therein described from the express conditions and reservations imposed on said lands by the state of Minnesota in that certain quitclaim deed dated June 22, 1964, conveying said lands to the county of Scott pursuant to Laws 1963, Chapter 84.

Approved May 12, 1967.

CHAPTER 403-H. F. No. 2185

[Not Coded]

An act relating to land acquisition in Fort Snelling state park with appropriation therefor heretofore deposited in state treasury resulting from damages to state lands in said park.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Fort Snelling state park; appropriation. There

Changes or additions indicated by *italics*, deletions by strikeout.